
Agenda Item No. 3E-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: January 13, 2009 [ ] Regular [X] Consent 
[] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

Community Services 

Other County Sponsored Programs 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the contract 
with the City of Pahokee (R2008-0033) for the period October 1, 2008, through September 30, 
2009, in the amount of $157,966, for a social recreational program providing before and after care 
services to at risk children and their families; 

Summary: This amendment is the final renewal option under the current contract with the City of 
Pahokee. On July 14, 2008, the Board of County Commissioners approved the list of agencies 
and funding allocations under the Financially Assisted Agency (FAA) Program, and subsequently 
adopted a budget for FY 2009 that included funds for Other County sponsored programs. 
Countywide (TKF) . 

Background & Justification: In providing for human services needs, Palm Beach County 
augments its own services mix by providing financial assistance to col'l)munity-based 
organizations. This program was established in the early 1980's to overcome the adverse impact 
of reduced federal funding. More recent federal and state funding reductions emphasize the need 
for continuing County financial assistance to these organizations. Funded organizations are 
monitored by the Community Services Department to maintain strict fiscal integrity. Contracts 
include the following safeguards to protect the County: insurance coverage is mandatory, funds 
are paid out on a reimbursement basis only, at a rate not to exceed 1/12 of the contracted total 
per month, and funds cannot be used to initiate or to pursue litigation against the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Contract Amendment with City of Pahokee 

Recommended by: ~ ;1 ;:Vi 
Department Director 

Approved by: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 1571966 
External Revenues --
Program Income (County) __ -- --
In-Kind Match (County) -- --
NET FISCAL IMPACT 157,966 -- --

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative -- --
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes_x__ No 
Budget Account No.: Fund 001 Dept· .1740 Unit_;l.ObJ Object Var 

Program Code __ _ 

I 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: County Funds 

C. 

City of Pahokee, 740-2067, $15~ 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ~2¥ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

'Ibis amendment complies with 
our review requitements. 



AMENDMENT 01 

AM~:NDM~NT TO FINANCIALLY ASSISTED AGENCIES 
CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE FINANCIALLY ASSISTED AGENCIES CONT.RA<;T 

(R2008 0033, January 15, 2008) made and entered into at West Palm Beach Florida, on this 

__,,.....,._.,...,....~~ day of -~~~by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, hereinafter 

referred to as "COUNTY" and P~r~s ~nd R~cr~atiOIJ DeQart1,11e_nt,, ~n~. Ci!Y of P~h~kee 

hereinafter referred to as the AGENCY, a not-for-profit corporation, entitled to do business in the 

State of Florida, whose address is 171 North Lake Avenue, Pahokee, Fl 33476. 

WITNESETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties entered in a contract on January 15, 2008 which provided for annual 

extension. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the option to extend the contract for one additional 

year (FY'09) to September 30, 2009. 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the Contract is 

hereby extended as follows: 

I. The contract is extended through September 30, 2009. 

II. A new Scope of Work & Outcomes Indicators Exhibit "Al" for FY '09 is attached hereto 

and made a part hereof showing new or revised outcomes and definition of service 

supersedes and replaces the original Scope of Work & Outcomes Indicators Exhibit "A" 

for the fiscal year 2009. 

III. A new Budget Exhibit "Bl" showing the new total budget for funding and revised unit of 

service definition and/or costs for FY '09 is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

IV. Article 3 of the contract is amended to reflect that the total not to exceed amount for FY 

'09 is One Hundred and Fifty-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred and Sixty-Six Dollars 

($ 157,966.00). 
I 

Page lof 3 



V. The following provision is hereby added to the contract as an additional requirement: 

It is the policy of the COUNTY that all agencies rece1vmg funding through the 

Financially Assisted Agencies Program must complete the Agency Certification process 

developed by Nonprofits First (NPF) or make significant progress towards achievement 

of certification standards if they received funding in 2008. To comply with this policy, 

AGENCY shall, by August 1, 2009, either provide proof of final certification under the 

2007 standards or documentation that the AGENCY has completed at least one on-site 

review. AGENCY shall agree to timelines as established by NPF regardin~ 1: 1 meetings, 

on-site reviews, submission of documents and any other areas relating to the certification 

process. Additionally, if NPF recommends that an agency attend a workshop in an area 

related to the certification process, the agency must attend. The on-site review will be 

based entirely on the self-assessment completed by the AGENCY in accordance with its 

2008 contractual agreement with the COUNTY. An AGENCY may also show 

compliance with this requirement by providing documentation from NPF that AGENCY 

is making diligent progress toward receiving certification. 

AGENCY understands that these requirements are considered necessary if additional 

funding is provided to AGENCY under a COUNTY contract. AGENCY will be expected 

to continue the certification process and to satisfy any related provisions agreed upon in 

this contract amendment. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this Amendment to the 

Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment remain in full force and effect and are to be 

performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

Page 2of 3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this three (3) page Amendment to be 

executed by their officials thereupon duly authorized. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. 1;5ock, Clerk & Comptroller 

BY: ~----.-~--....--~----
CI erk & Comptroller 

u 
Signature 

Susan Feltner 

Name Typed 

6000400 

Agency's Federal ID Number 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 

Political Subdivision of the State of 

Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ____ ..,....__.,..,...... _____ _ 
Chair 

AGENCY: 

City of Pahokee 

Agency's Name Typed 

BY~ 
Signatuf 

Wayne Whitaker 

Agency's Signatory Name Typed 

Mayor 

Agency's Signatory Title Typed 

Page 3of 3 



EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF WORK & OUTCOMES INDICATORS 
2009 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT 

Agency Name: City of Pahokee, Parks and Recreation Department 

Pa~2kee parki5 an~ R~creation: Bef9re and Afterschool Program 
The City of Pahokee Parks and Recreational Department operates programs to meet 

the needs of young people and seniors in this largely rural community. In 2001, The 

department, in response to a need for "before-care" services for the children of farm 

workers who work early in the morning until late at night, designed a program to include 

a before care program in conjunction with an already existing after school program. A 

youth summer program is also offered to provide recreational, leisure and life skills 

training. Services will be directed to elementary, middle and high school students and 

will include recreation, tutoring and life skills training. The Parks and Recreation facility 

also operates as a "drop-in" centre for seniors who participate in arts and crafts and 

social activities as well as participating in activities with the young people. 

Outcome Indicators 

1. 75% of 40 senior citizens will attend 70% of the open days at the program. 

2. 75% of 15 participants will attend 90% of the sessions offered. 

3. 75% of 100 youth will not receive disciplinary reports. 



SERVICE/PROGRAM TO BE PROVIDED FY 2009 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT 

Agency: City of Pahokee 

.. 
Program Name and 

Definition of Unit of Service 
". 

Service/Program: Parks & Recreation Department 

A unit of service is defined qS one day of service to one client. The 
service may be to a yo1,1th or a senior participant and may include 
social, recreational, life skills, nutrition or mentoring activities. 

Page 8-1 

Unit 
Cost 

24.QQ 

EXHIBIT 8 -1 

Total Cost 
Of Service 

157,966 

157,966 



.. -
•· 

~"'1}.RD'!/ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
:ATE IMloVQO,rnTJ 
/11/2008 

PAQl,lUClR (407)445-2414 (407) 445-2868 
.. 

1HIS CERTIFIC~Tla IS ISSUED .AS A MATTER QF INtVKMATION 
P'A,X: 

World Risk Management, J,,.LC 
ONLV AND CQNFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NQT AMEND, EXTENO OR 

l41 Terra Mango ~cop ALTER THE COVEAAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES IJELQW. 

Ste A 
Qrlando FL 32835 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# ,.., 

'' '" 
INSURER "; Pub li C Ri~k INSURED ManageJl\ent 

(:ity of Pahokee INSVREAB: 

171 ij 1,,ake Avenue INSURERC: ~--~-
INSUAERD: 

Pahokee FL 3347fi-U61 INSUAEAE: 

., 

THE PQLICIE$ QF INSURAN<:;E LISTEO BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABO\/£ FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATE!). NQTWITMSTANDINC ANY 

REQUIREMENT, TERM ClR CONDITION OF ANY CQNTRACT OR OTHER OQCUl-.#ENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY B,E ISSUEQ OR MAY PERTAIN, 

THE INSURA,NCE AFFOROEO BY THE POLICIES OESCRIBEO HEREIN IS Sl./8./ECT TO All THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. 

u: !CC"ATI! I IIJIT<: c,u,-,,.,., LUY ..... ,c ACS: 1\1 l>S:NJrl'n RV DAln r1 AIUC, . 

INSR "DD"L POLICY EffEC11VE POLlt Y EXPIRATl~li LIMITS 
l TR •~•aft TYPE or INSURANCE POLICY NUMBfR D" TE IMMIDD/YYI DA TE IMM/DDIYY 

A Cf.NE,V.l lJ"BILITY HrH ,..,.,., AD"..,.. ' 2,000,000 
~ ~~~~U?J!~~p_;_, X :JMMERJ;:IAL GENER/IL LIABILITY 

$ 2,000,000 - CL"IMS M"QE 0 OCC\JR Pll)4 0&•011 4/1/08 4/1/09 MEO EXP 1111\v one"""""' ,$ Excl~ded 
......., 
~ 

PERS"'""'L & ADV INJURY s 2,000,000 

- GENERAL AGGREGATE .s 2,000,000 

GEN\ AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER: n POLICY n fr& n LOC 

PAnnuct S • CDIAPIOP AGG . S 2,000,000 

A ~TOlltOBILE LI ... BllllY COMBINE!;) SINl;l,f LIMIT s 2,000,QOO 
X "NY AUlp PIUC 0,-011 4/1/08 4/1/1,19 (Eaacr:;oen1) -
~ 

,\l,L OWNED AU10S BODll Y INJURY 
(Po, po,aan) s 

SCHEDULED "UTOS -- HIREO"UlQS BOOIL V INJURY s 
NON,OWNED -"\JTOS 

(Per a-nl) -- PROPER TV Dl\l,I/IGE s 
(Pe, accidanl) 

. 
CAIV,CiE LIABILITY I.VTO ONLY • EA ACCIDENT s 

==1ANYAI/TO OTHER Tlil\111 E"A"'"• S 
AUTO ONLY; AGG S 

EXCES!,/UMllRfLLA llABILITY <.t.r.H ,_,.~, RAF),it,F s 

:JoccuR • CL.A,IMSM/'OE AGGR•r-"TE s. 
'. s 

==i OEOl,ICllBLE s 
RETENTION S s 

A WORKER$ COl,IPENSATION AND ~ X I r,!~§7~!,¥;. f q,r,tt-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIE10RIPARTNER/EllfCUTIVE PIUI oe-011 4/1/08 4/1/09 E.L, EACH ACCIDENT s 
0Ff1CER,IMEMIIER EXCLUDE07 E.L DISEASE· EA ~t,IPLO'l'E~ l 

tt YlflS, oescfibe unde, 
SPFCIAL PRrlVISU'lNS be,_ E.L. DISEASE• POLICY LIIIIIT S 

OTHER ";; 
•·· 

A tUTO PRYSICA~ DAMAGE PU DB•Dll 4/1/01 4/1/09 CDKP D8D. flOOO. 

COLLXSlOlf D• D flOOO. 

DESCRIPTION OF 0PEI\ATIONSJLOCATION5JVEHICLESIEXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENQORSEMEN'T/SPECl,\L PROVISIONS 

With re• pectB to (;eneral ~iN>ility, Auto Lie.bility/Phy• ical D_.ge and W1>rker• c-pen• ation coverages•• held by the 

ll,t,9ve naAed ina~red regarding the evidence herein required by written contract. 

Pala 5eacb Cow;1ty BOCC ia li• ted •• Losa Payee. 

•. 

CE RTIFICATE MOLDER CANCELLATION 

(561)355-3863 sna9le@pbcgov.com SHOULD "NY OF TNE ABOVE DESCRIBEO POLICll:S BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

Pal111 Beach County Board of county C0J11111iss OPIAATIDN D"TE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WWILL ENOU.VOR TO MAIL 

Sharon Halge 30 DIIYS WRITTEN N01\Ct 10 THE CfRTlflCATE MOLDER N.,_,.ED TO THE LEFT. BUT 

810 Datura Street -
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

fAILURf TO DO SO SHl\l.L IMPOSE "0 O&LIC.ATION Oil LIABILITY Of ANV KIND UPON TNf 

INSURER, ITS •GENTS OR RfPRESENTATIVES. 

"UTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ~;.:~.:j.·_~~-:·:,:· 4i~;.~_~;~~~-- ~---~~-:-~.-Andrew Cooper/PATTI ... 

ACORD 25 (2001/081 Cl ACORD CORPORf, TION 1988 

sa..,Cl\?C ,rune, P\O• 

DEC-05-2008 12:05 97% P.02 



Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. - Orlando 

November 20, 2003 

Palm Beach County 
Department of Community Services 
Ms. Martha Lynche 
810 Datura Street 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

RE: City of Pahokee 

Dear Martha, 

The City of Pahokee is self-insured with Public Risk Manager 
Management is not able to add Palm Beach County Departme1 
as an additional insured due to Florida Statl.,lte 768.28, where i 
public entity to add another public entity or private corporatio1 

We appreciate your understanding in this matter. Should you 
assistance or information, please feel free to contact our office 

Sincerely, , 

ciidf),~~o/i)_, 
Candace B. Koester· 
Assistant Client Service Representative 

7380 Sand Lake Road, Suite 390 
Orlando, fl,. 32819 
407 .370,2320 
fax407 . .31o.se:;, ~55- C-7<12..­
Toll Free 800.524.0191 
www.aio.com 



. .. . ,. 

Ernestine Jones - Re: City of Pabokee C.Q.I. 

Fr~m: 
Tq: 
Oate: 
S&Jbject: 
cc;: 

Di<;k Cohen 

Toni Summerville 

12/3/2004 11:34 AM 

Re: City of Pahokee C.O.l. 

Ernestine Jones 

,,._1 oj1 

-----------------------·-·- ·----··-····-···-·---·-----·------------------------

I reviewed yoq,r fax and talked to Ernestine. Although I did not review the contract it is obvious to me that incorrect 
"ins\!,J"ance requirements"langl,lage was used in the original contract. Whenever the other party tQ a contract is a public entity 
we use special insl,l.rance requirements language. If you run into future similar situations please run them by me BEFORE 
the contract is sent O\lt. 

Ernestine: OK to waive professional liability for cQntract 3E8 

l.)ick Cohen, CPCU, CIC, ARM 
Risk Management Department 
Palm Beach County 
160 Australian Ave., 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
(P) 561-233-5432 
(F) 561-2335420 

>» Toni Summerville 12/3/2004 10:06: 18 AM »> 
Hi Dick, 
We have a contract with the City of Pahokee (self insured). They submitted a Cert. oflnsurance which does not list Prof. 
Liab. on it. Is this certificate acceptable. I can fax it to you. Please advise 

Toni S11,nunerville 
Administrative Assistant 
Community Services 
355-4714 
!~.L! 111111.~r~@~QJJJ!.!m:.\:>~;i.i;.11.D. ~1.s 


